

**In the Court of Learned Judge, Under POCSO Act
Gangarampur at Buniadpur, Dakshin Dinajpur.**

Spl. Case No. 14 of 2022

CNR No. WBDD05-000160-2022

JO CODE No. WB-842

Present- Smt. Melissa Gurung

Judge under POCSO Act

Gangarampur at Buniadpur,

Dakshin Dinajpur.

Order no.02 dated 06-12-2023

All the (03) accused persons on C.B are present by filing hazira.

Today is fixed for evidence.

Ld. Spl. P.P. in-charge is present along with two witness **namely Khiten Saha and Depali Saha.**

They are examined as P.W.1 and P.W.2 in full and cross-examined by the defence and discharged as witness.

During examination of P.W.1 and P.W.2 documents are marked Exhibit P-1 and P-2 respectively.

At this stage the Ld. P.P. in-charge files another application U/S 311 Cr.P.C praying for permission to call **Victim Girl** as witness of the prosecution.

Heard both sides. Considered.

Victim in this case has not been named in the charge sheet as witness. The examination of this witness is necessary for the purpose of proper adjudication and to enable the prosecution the opportunity to prove their case.

Hence, the application is allowed.

The **Victim Girl** be called as witness in this case.

Fix **08-04-2024** for evidence of **Victim Girl**.

The prosecution is directed to issue summons upon the Victim Girl through defacto complainant.

Copies of the evidence recorded today be supplied to the defence and the prosecution on certificate and proper receipt.

Dictated & Corrected by

**Judge, under POCSO Act
Gangarampur at Budp.
Dist.- Dakshin Dinajpur.**

**(Melissa Gurung)
(WB-00842)
Judge, under POCSO Act
Gangarampur at Budp.
Dist.- Dakshin Dinajpur.**